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Seminar on Gender Issues and Concerns in the Workplace 

 
On Wednesday, 16 July 2003, the 
Brotherhood of Asian Trade 
Unionists (BATU) sponsored an 
International Garment and Textile 
Union Seminar in Phnom Penh, in 
which participants from Thailand, 
Indonesia, Malaysia, the Philip- 
pines, India, Afghanistan, Paki- 
stan, Sri Lanka, China, Hong 
Kong, Taiwan and Cambodia 
joined. Mrs. Lean Chinda, the 
LAC Labour Lawyer, was asked 
by the BATU to lecture about the 
issues facing women in the 
Cambodian workforce, with an 
emphasis on women who work in 
the garment industry. Mrs. Chinda 
presented a paper titled Gender 
Issues and Concerns in the 
Workplace. 

 
She discussed the issues and legal 
policies relating to women in the 
garment industry, as well as what 
steps have been taken to improve 
labour conditions for women and 
how effective they have been. 
Using cases from the LAC Labour 
Unit, she discussed the difference 
between the intent of the labour 
laws and their actual application. 
Touching on issues ranging from 
women’s representation in unions 
to hiring discrimination, sexual 
harassment, and maternity leave, 
Mrs. Chinda presented a very 
comprehensive overview of 
gender and legal issues facing 
women working in the garment 
industry. 

Continued on Page 3

Proper Investigation is a Basis 
for Fair Trial 

On February 2, 2003 Mr. K was 
arrested in Memut District, 
Kampong Cham Province, on 
the accusation of having raped 
B, a 20-year old woman, on 
February 1, 2003. The police 
sent him to Kampong Cham 
Provincial Court on his day of 
the arrest. The arrest was made 
after a complaint was filed by 
B's brother, but B herself did not 
lodge a complaint against Mr. K. 

 
Since K was not apprehended 
during the alleged of rape, this 
case was a non-flagrante delicto 
offence and the police should 
have requested an arrest warrant 
from the court prior to 
apprehending 
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Mrs. Lean Chinda Addressing Seminar 



Proper Investigation.................. 
From Page 1 

If the police ignore legal proce- 
dures, this will result in the 
mistrust of law enforcement by 
the public. 

 

After agreeing to represent Mr. K, 
LAC's lawyer in Kampong Cham 
contacted the court to study the 
dossier. The minutes of interro- 
gation by the investigating judge 
indicated that Miss B stated she 
had been raped but she requested 
the judge not to call her for 
interrogation again. Upon reading 
the victim's statement the lawyer 
had some doubts and he visited 
his client in the prison to get more 
information. The client told the 
lawyer that he did not rape Miss. 
B, but rather they loved each other 
for a long time and had consen- 
sual sex three times. Asked why 
he confessed to the offence, the 
client said that the police forced 
him to do so by verbally 
threatening him. 

 

Subsequently the lawyer found 
out that the investigating judge 
failed to a conduct a proper inves- 
tigation. The investigating judge 
just copied the accused's confes- 
sion from the police reports and 
requested K to thumbprint the 
statement without reading it to 
him. The investigating judge 
should not have taken the police 
reports as the only basis or ground 
for prosecuting the accused 
because Article 41 of the Law on 
Criminal Procedure provides that 
police reports are only to be used 
as “information” by the court and 
a police report standing alone 
(without other evidence) does not 
need to be believed by the judge. 

 

In order to find further evidence, 
the lawyer went to the village 
where the accused and the victim 

lived and he interviewed some 
people in the village who all 
confirmed that the two young 
people loved each other. Among 
the people interviewed, the lawyer 
chose 3 witnesses and submitted 
their statements to the presiding 
judge. 

 

At the first trial, the plaintiff, 
Miss B's brother, as well as the 
victim failed to appear before the 
court, and the judge decided to 
adjourn the hearing. Subsequen- 
tly, the lawyer managed to meet 
with the victim to confirm her 
testimony and she wrote a letter to 
the trial judge which stated, " This 
was not a rape case; Mr. K and I 
really love each other." 

 

At the second trial the plaintiff 
and the victim were absent again. 
The presiding judge and the 
prosecutor did not take the 
evidence presented by the lawyer 
into consideration. Ultimately, the 
judge sentenced Mr. K to 5 years 
in prison. When she was informed 
of the judgment, Miss. B was 
shocked and she immediately 
lodged a complaint of opposition 
against the verdict. During the re-
trial Miss B appeared in the court 
and testified that Mr. K did not 
rape her and they loved each 
other. The victim stated that her 
brother filed a complaint against 
Mr. K. when Mr. K refused to 
immediately marry his sister 
because he first wanted to save 
some money for a decent wedding 
party. She also asked the trial 
judge to acquit Mr. K of the rape. 
Finally Mr. K was acquitted. 

 

In conclusion, fair trials require 
proper investigation by judicial 
police, lawyers, and above all the 
investigating judge because the 
fate of the accused depends on the 
outcome of the inquiry. If the  

investigating judge fails to 
conduct a proper investigation 
and merely copies the reports 
submitted by the police as 
grounds for prosecution, as 
shown in the above example, 
most trials will likely be unfair 
and innocent people will be 
convicted. 
 

LAC Staff Trained In 
Advocacy Techniques 

 
On July 1st and 2nd, 2003, 
LAC's lawyers, legal assistants 
and investigators participated in 
a workshop presented by PACT 
on Advocacy Techniques. The 
venue for the training was the 
Community Legal Education 
Center.  This training was based 
on newly published materials 
written and designed by PACT 
specifically to increase and 
improve advocacy efforts.  In 
addition to the training/work- 
shop, all LAC staff received a 
copy of the Advocacy Hand 
Book that has been printed in 
Khmer and English by PACT.  
The workshop introduced LAC 
staff to basic advocacy concepts 
using as illustrations successful 
previous advocacy efforts in 
various campaigns in Cambo- 
dia.  These examples included 
the community fisheries/rural 
local communities advocacy 
that started in 1999 and the 
urban poor advocacy work that 
involved Phnom Penh's urban 
poor.  The philosophy behind 
PACT's presentation was that 
although there are many generic 
concepts common to all 
advocacy work, it is important 
for Cambodian non-govern- 
mental organizations  

 

Continued on Page 3
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Workshop on Gender.............. 
From Page 1 

It is clear from Mrs. China’s 
presentation that the gap between 
reality in the workplace and 
Cambodian labour law provisions 
must be addressed by policy- 
makers and factory owners. 
Mrs. Chinda then discussed the 
effects of the US-Cambodia 
Bilateral Trade Agreement and the 
International Labour Organiza- 
tion’s (ILO) monitoring on the 
garment industry. While the trade 
agreement in conjunction with 
ILO monitoring has proven 
effective in improving labour 
conditions through the application 
of international pressure from 
both governments and overseas 
buyers, there is concern about 
what will happen when the trade 
agreement ends in 2004. Mrs. 
Chinda expressed the hope that 
Cambodia’s possible entry into 
the World Trade Organization 
(WTO) will continue to further the 
progress made in improving 
labour conditions, but indicated 
that without the quota system 
imposed by the trade agreement, 
factories will have little incentive 
to continue to improve working 
conditions. LAC and ACILS are 
working hard to see that 
Cambodia’s internal union struc- 
ture is strong enough to withstand 
these future uncertainties. When 
Mrs. Chinda finished presenting 
her paper, she and the legal 
assistant from the Labour Unit 
answered questions from fellow 
participants.  

 

This seminar was very beneficial 
for LAC as it publicized the work 
that the Labor Unit has been 
doing, as well as furthered the 
creation of a strong network of 
mutual support between BATU 
and LAC. LAC will continue to 
communicate and work with 
BATU in an effort to learn from 
each other and help strengthen the 
structure of all Asian Unions. 

LAC Staff Trained ..................... 
From Page 2

and civil society to learn from the 
unique experiences of advocacy 
efforts involving Cambodian 
situations. 
In addition, the advocacy trainers 
presented a five-step guide to 
preparing an advocacy campaign 
and a five-step guide to imple- 
menting an advocacy campaign.  
LAC staff learned that effective 
advocacy preparation includes 
identifying the issues, setting 
objectives, identifying appropriate 
targets, making a resource assess- 
ment, networking and planning.  
We also discussed the implemen- 
tation of campaigns which 
includes gathering/disseminating 
relevant information, raising 
awareness and concern, organized 
and direct actions such as 
demonstrations, and facilitating 
engagement with duty-holders 
and decision-makers.  
The objective of this training was 
to enhance LAC's staff capacity in 
advocacy efforts which will 
inevitably have beneficial effects 
on our work and in carrying out 
our mission. Further, LAC is 
attempting to increase its 
effectiveness in advocacy in 
broader human rights issues and 
this kind of advocacy training will 
greatly benefit our future efforts 
in this regard.   
 

Excessive Detention of 
Minors 

 
On October 15, 1992, the 

Kingdom of Cambodia ratified 
The Convention on the Rights of 
the Child. Further, Article 48 of 
the Constitution of the Kingdom 
of Cambodia fully incorporates all 
provisions of the Convention as 
constitutional guarantees. Article 
48 specifically states that: "The 
State shall protect the rights of 
the children as stipulated in 

the Convention on Children, in 
particular, the right to life, 
education, protection during 
wartime, and from economic 
and sexual exploitation. The 
State shall protect children from 
acts that are injurious to their 
educational opportunities, 
health and welfare."  
Nonetheless, despite Cambo- 
dia's obligations under 
international law and its 
constitutional protections, this 
country consistently and 
continually violates the rights of 
its children. This problem is 
quite apparent in juvenile cases 
handled by the judiciary.  
A revealing illustration of the 
shortcomings of the judiciary 
related to children's rights is 
evident from the case of a 
juvenile, N.P., age seventeen, 
who is from Svay Rieng.  N.P. 
was accused of assault and 
battery and brought before the 
Svay Rieng Provincial Court on 
July 19, 2003.  The juvenile was 
originally arrested on July 18, 
2003 and detained by the 
investigating judge in the case 
on July 9, 2003 (Criminal case 
number 148, dated July 19, 
2003).  
As of this date, the period of 
temporary detention for this 
juvenile has exceeded more than 
one month. Such a period of 
pre-trial detention is clearly in 
violation of the SNC criminal 
law which provides in Article 
14 that a minor who is between 
thirteen years old to eighteen 
years old shall not be put in 
temporary detention in excess of 
one month. In N.P.'s case, which 
does not involve a felony 
charge, the judge's order of 
detention for more than one 
month 

Continue Page 4
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Excessive Detention .................... 
Continue Page 3 

and the denial of legal assistance 
for this juvenile is clearly contrary 
to provisions in the Convention on 
the Rights of Child.  Article 37 of 
the Convention provides that: 
"Every child deprived of liberty 
shall have the right to prompt 
access to legal and other 
appropriate assistance as well as 
the right to challenge the legality 
of the deprivation of his or her 
liberty before a court or other 
competent independent and 
impartial authority and to a 
prompt decision on any such 
action." Regardless of this 
provision, some legal practitioners 
contend that investigating judges 
are not authorized to automati- 
cally appoint a lawyer for an 
unaccompanied child; rather, 
under Article 76, Criminal Law of 
1993, Kingdom of Cambodia, it is 
the responsibility of the presiding 
judge chief to make such an 
appointment of legal counsel for 
an accused juvenile. 

 

Article 76 provides as follows: 
At this first appearance and after 
recording the identity and 
informing his/her accused act, if 
the accused tells the judge that 
he/she chooses a lawyer, or 
requests that a lawyer shall be 
automatically appointed by the 
government for his/her defence, 
then the investigating judge shall 
suspend the interrogation and 
call the counsel shortly in order 
to interrogate the accused in the 
presence of the counsel.  
The automatic appointment of a 
lawyer shall be made by the 
presiding judge in the following 
cases: 

-the victim is a minor 
without defence, 

 -the accused person is a minor 
without defence, 
-the accused person is mute, deaf, 
blind, or has mental disorder, 
-the accused person is accused of 
committing any crimes and is not 
able to afford a defender. 

 

In the case of N.P., the interro- 
gation letter conducted by the 
investigating judge indicates that 
the minor requested a lawyer 
because he and his parents could 
not find a lawyer as they were 
very poor. The minor requested 
that the investigating judge 
arrange for legal counsel to be 
called but the investigating judge 
did not make a written request to 
the Legal Aid Department or any 
other human rights organizations. 
LAC takes the position that the 
investigating judge should have 
followed the provisions of Article 
76 and as soon as N.P. requested 
legal assistance, the investigating 
judge had the responsibility and 
authority to "suspend the 
interrogation and call the counsel 
shortly in order to interrogate the 
accused in the presence of the 
counsel." LAC further takes the 
position that in those cases where 
juvenile accused do not request 
legal assistance during 
interrogation, then the presiding 
judge shall immediately and 
automatically make appointment 
of a legal representative for the 
juvenile accused. 

 

In the case of N.P., the 
investigating judge's failure to 
follow the law resulted in a clear 
violation of this child's rights. The 
next question becomes what 
actions should or can be taken 
against an investigating judge 
who fails to comply with these 
procedures and what are the 
remedies for the accused? 

Article 22 of the SNC criminal 
law state that in cases of non-
compliance with criminal 
procedures that seriously 
interfere with the rights of 
defence, the accused must be 
immediately released.   Thus, 
legal defenders could make the 
argument that if an accused 
juvenile requests a lawyer and 
the investigating judge does not 
suspend his interrogation to call 
for legal assistance for the 
juvenile, the juvenile should be 
immediately released. Further, 
Article 22 provides that in cases 
of violations by public officials 
of individual rights enumerated 
in articles 10-21, sanctions as 
provided in Article 57 shall be 
applied.  Article 10 provides for 
the right to legal assistance for 
any accused person. Article 57 
states that any public agents, 
including police or military 
agents, who deliberately 
infringe upon rights of physical 
integrity and the inviolability of 
the home, as protected by the 
present text, shall be liable to a 
punishment of one or two years 
in prison. The question then 
becomes, would Article 57 be 
applicable to judges?  Are 
judges "public agents”?  LAC 
does not presume to know the 
answer to this complicated legal 
question. However, LAC 
believes the more important 
issue at present, which we can 
address, is the remedy for a 
juvenile who requests the 
investigating judge to call a 
lawyer for him and failing to do 
so, the remedy should be 
immediate release of the 
juvenile involved. 

 

LAC suggests that all children’s 
legal advocates think about the 
possibility for seeking remedies 
against judges who make 
procedural errors as illustrated  

 
Continued on Page 5
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Excessive Detention .................... 
Continue Page 4 

 

in the case of N.P. under Article 
57.   
In the meantime, LAC advocates 
contend that N.P.’s rights were 
violated because he had been 
illegally detained in excess of one 
month and the investigating judge 
failed to call a lawyer to assist the 
child during the interrogation 
phase when the child requests 
legal assistance. The remedy for 
such violations should be imme- 
diate release of the child/ 
defendant. 

 
Disrespect of Law Still On-

Going 
 

On March 29, 2003, a group of 
police and local authorities 
searched five brothels at Svay 
Park Commune, just outside 
Phnom Penh city and rescued 37 
Vietnamese girls, including ten 
girls under the age of 10, nineteen 
girls between 10 and 16, and eight 
girls 18 years or older. 

 
In conjunction with this case, on 
April 4, 2003, the Sex Trafficking 
Suppression Police called Mr Ch. 
Sn for interrogation at the 
Ministry of Interior, and decided 
to take him into police custody. 
This custody lasted for 7 days 
without any arrest warrant, 
indictment, detention order, or 
evidence or witnesses for prosecu- 
tion. This is a clear violation of  
Article 35 of the Law on Criminal 
Procedure, which stipulates: “The 
judiciary police searches crimes, 
misdemeanors and minor offices, 
gather evidence and hand over 
perpetrators to the jurisdiction in 
charge of punishment. But the 
offenders can be arrested and  

handed over to the court by the 
judiciary police only in the case 
where they commit obvious 
crimes or misdemeanors caught 
red-handed in the act or when 
there is an order to appear or a 
warrant of arrest.” In this case, if 
the police suspected that Ch Sn 
was involved in sex trafficking, 
the police first should have 
gathered all evidence and then 
requested the investigating judge 
to issue a warrant in order to 
arrest the suspect. In addition, 
Article 38 of the Law on Criminal 
Procedure states that police have 
the right to detain offenders no 
more than 48 hours, which period 
under some conditions can be 
extended to 72 hours, but not for 
7 days. 

 

The police suspected Ch Sn of 
conspiracy in sex trafficking and 
filed the case in the prosecution 
department attached to the 
Municipal Court. The prosecutor 
submitted the case to the 
investigating judge for investiga- 
tion without charging the suspect. 
(The investigating judge places 
the dossier in place where 
suspects were already charged). 
Since Ch Sn had not been charged 
yet the prosecutor and investiga- 
ting judge ignored Articles 60, 69 
and 70 of the Law on Criminal 
Procedure. Article 60 states “If 
the complaint pertained to the 
crime or misdemeanor, the 
prosecutor shall immediately 
open a judicial enquiry, this 
means, the prosecutor makes a 
charge called introductory 
requisition which indicates the 
offense in accordance with the 
law and the person presumed to 
be responsible for the offense and 
sends it to the judge.” According 
to Articles 69 and 70, the 
investigating 

judge can only start the 
investigation after receiving the 
introductory charge from the 
prosecutor, which specifies the 
offense charged against the 
suspect.  Moreover, this is a 
violation of international law, 
since Articles 9 paragraph 2 and 
14, and paragraph 3 (a) of the 
Covenant on Civil and Political 
Rights explicitly entitle every 
suspect to be informed in detail 
of the nature and cause of the 
charge against him.  
 
In April 2003, the investigating 
judge called Ch Sn for 
interrogation several times and 
he correctly decided not to 
detain Ch Sn because the 
prosecutor failed to charge the 
suspect. But when the decision 
reached the prosecutor, he 
appealed immediately, after 
which Ch Sn was arrested and 
detained for another 19 days. 
 
Answering to a request for legal 
representation, LAC appointed a 
lawyer to represent Ch Sn. After 
examining the case and 
interviewing the client, the 
lawyer immediately filed a bail 
motion for his client but he was 
not successful because the case 
had been appealed promptly by 
the prosecutor. LAC’s lawyer 
represented Ch Sn at the 
Appellate Court and urged the 
court to set a trial date as soon 
as possible. During the appellate 
trial on June 9, 2003, the lawyer 
argued that the investigation 
judge’s decision not to detain 
Ch Sn was accurate based on 
the ground that there was no 
offence, no substantial evidence, 
 

 

Continued on Page 6
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Disrespect of Law Still ................ 
 

 Continued on Page 5 
 

and no charge filed by the 
prosecutor. He raised the 
violations of Articles 35 and 60 of 
the Law on Criminal Procedure 
and asked the court to release his 
client. 
  
However, the appellate judge did 
not take the case into 
consideration but sent it back to 
Phnom Penh Municipal Court to 
start the procedure again. LAC 
contends that the ruling by the 
Appellate Court was against the 
law and it resulted in prolonged 
detention of the accused. 
 
When Ch Sn’s case went back to 
the Phnom Penh Municipal Court 
the lawyer filed another bail 
motion but the investigating judge 
issued a summon ordering Ch Sn 
from “M1” Prison to appear in 
court. The judge then decided to 
issue an order to detain Ch Sn 
without providing reasoning about 
the facts and the law. The lawyer 
persisted with this case and he 
strongly insisted that his client be 
acquitted. On June 19, 2003, the 
investigating judge decided to 
issue an order to release Ch Sn.  
 
We can conclude from this case 
that the judicial police, the 
prosecutor, and the judges in the 
lower court as well in the 
Appellate Court failed to respect 
and implement the laws and legal 
procedures properly. Innocent 
people, especially the poor and 
vulnerable, suffer the 
consequences of these violations. 
If law enforcers continue to 
disrespect laws as in this case, 
how will Cambodia ever achieve 
security, development, and respect 
for the rule of law? 

Major Ratanakkiri Land 
Dispute Case Finally 

Resolved 
(Material for this update was 

supplemented from articles published in 
The Cambodia Daily, July 31, 2003 and 

August 8, 2003) 
 
After many years of forceful court 
maneuvers and negotiations, the 
LAC Land Unit is pleased to 
announce that the Ratanakkiri 
case involving a long-running 
land dispute, pitting ethnic tribal 
minorities against a high ranking 
general, has finally reached a 
favorable conclusion for the LAC 
clients.  The case was heard at the 
Appeals Court on July 31, 2003, 
when the court took up the issue 
whether to invalidate General 
Nuon Phea's 245 land title 
certificates   

 
The case started in 1997 when 
Barkeo district officials allegedly 
told a group of indigenous people, 
Jarai and Tampuan villagers, that 
the government required their 
land for a development project. 
The Jarai hill tribe villagers who 
live in Chrong village, and the 
Tampuan hill tribe people, who 
live in Chet and Klik villages, 
have been living in the area for 
generations. The tribal 
communities traditionally survive 
through sustainable agricultural 
practices and many do not speak 
Khmer, but only know their own 
tribal dialect. The Tampuan hill 
tribes are the largest ethnic tribal 
group in Cambodia, estimated at 
15,000 in the mountainous north 
east regions. The officials 
allegedly tricked the villagers into 
signing over their land to RCAF 
General Nuon Phea, who was at 
that time the commander of this 
pilot period to GTZ and the 

Military Region 1. In exchange 
for their land, the families 
maintained that they received 2 
kg of salt for each family for the 
1,250 hectares that they agreed 
to sign over to the general.  In 
1999, a large number of these 
villagers living on the land 
complained to the Ratanakkiri 
provincial court that in fact, 
only a few villagers transferred 
legal title to their land to Nuon 
Phea and they accused the 
general of falsifying many other 
land claims.  The Ratanakkiri 
court ruled against the ethnic 
tribals in 2001 and granted 
Nuon Phea  the legal land titles 
for the 1,250 hectares which 
was a part of ancestral tribal 
lands.  It was at this stage that 
lawyers from the Land Unit, 
LAC, became involved by filing 
an appeal which was only 
partially heard, but not decided, 
by the Appeals Court in 2002.   

 
However, before the court had a 
chance to make a final decision, 
the King and the Prime 
Minister, after being approached 
for assistance by the tribals, 
intervened in the case and the 
Prime Minister approved a 
$35,000 compensation award 
for the general to hand over the 
legal titles to the ethnic hill tribe 
villagers.  This amount of 
compensation was to repay the 
general the amount of money he 
allegedly paid out to local 
officials/authorities to obtain the 
land titles.  
 
On August 6, 2003, the Appeals 
Court sided with the Ratanakkiri 
province ethnic hills tribe  
 

 

Continued on Page 7
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members by ruling that the land 
titles, acquired in three villages by 
Nuon Phea, either by forgery or 
trickery, are now invalid.  The 
Appeals Court judge, Saly Theara, 
said the court not only invalidated 
the land titles but granted land 
rights to the Jarai and Tampuan 
villagers in the three villages 
involved in the dispute.  By this 
ruling, the Appeals Court rejected 
the decisions made by the 
Ratanakkiri provincial court.  Ea 
Sopheap, the head of the Land 
Law Unit, was the lead lawyer 
representing the villagers and did 
an outstanding job throughout this 
complicated and lengthy case.  
The other lawyers and staff of 
LAC congratulate Ea Sopheap on 
the Land Unit's success in this 
case. 
 
Pilot Project Funded by GTZ 

Begins in Kompong Speu 
 

The Land Unit is pleased to report 
that after lengthy negotiations and 
preliminary planning, a pilot 
project funded by GTZ 
commenced in July of 2003.  It is 
scheduled to run for 
approximately five months.  The 
objective of this project is to allow 
a legal aid organization to provide 
assistance to disadvantaged 
disputants before the cadastral 
commissions. The Cadastral 
Commission began its operations 
on June 1, 2003.  GTZ plans to 
support this project until 
November of 2003, when a World 
Bank mission will be coming to 
Cambodia to assess the results of 
this project.  It is hoped that if 
LAC Land Unit can demonstrate 
good results of its work during 

World Bank in November, 
additional funding for additional 
provinces and cases will become 
available. The terms of reference 
are that LAC represents cases of 
poor versus powerful, and that 
one LAC lawyer and one legal 
assistant are committed to this 
undertaking on a full time basis.   

 
GTZ approached LAC Land Unit 
for this project because LAC has 
been very active throughout 
Cambodia in handling cases of 
land disputes involving the poor 
against the powerful and our 
lawyers are experienced, 
committed, and dedicated.  In 
addition, because of the interest in 
the possibility of teaming up a 
human rights organization with 
the legal NGO (LAC), Adhoc has 
been invited to collaborate with 
LAC as a partner in this important 
work.  

 
The plan is that the LAC lawyer, 
legal assistant and Adhoc staff 
will meet with the Cadastral 
Commission officers and staff in 
Kompong Speu to discuss 
procedures to cooperate the 
Cadastral Commission and assist 
the parties who are in need of 
legal services.  It is envisioned 
that LAC and Adhoc will 
cooperate with the Cadastral 
Commission and assist the parties 
in every step of the dispute 
resolution process.  If cases 
proceed to decision-making by 
the National Cadastral 
Commission, then in such cases 
LAC will represent the parties.  
LAC will be responsible for 
keeping detailed records on all 
cases handled during this pilot 
project so that a complete 
accounting and record can be 
presented to the World Bank in 
November. 

George Cooper, consultant at 
GTZ and volunteer at LAC, was 
instrumental in providing LAC 
with support in order to 
participate in this pilot and he 
has expressed confidence in a 
good outcome and impressive 
results to share with the World 
Bank in November.  LAC Land 
Unit lawyers and staff would 
like to take this opportunity to 
thank George for his continuing 
support and assistance to our 
unit. 
 

Consultant’s Departure 
 

Legal Aid of Cambodia would 
like to express deep gratitude 
and sincere thank to Miss. Heidi 
Lichteveld who served as 
LAC’s legal consultant for more 
than two years. During this 
period of time Heidi made great 
contributions in all aspects of 
the LAC organization in the 
achievement of its mission. We 
would also like to thank ICCO 
and the Dutch Lawyer for 
Lawyer project for providing 
financial support for all of 
Heidi’s activities. Heidi has 
recently returned to her 
homeland, Holland, and LAC 
wishes her the best of luck in all 
of her future endeavors. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
LAC Thanks  Heidi 
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